The following table highlights the major currencies the Group operates in and the movements against the Great British Pound (GBP) during
the course of the year:

Average rate Reporting spot rate

2023 2022 Movement 2023 2022  Movement

United States Dollar 1.20 1.32 (0.12) 1.27 1.22 0.05

Euro 1.15 1.18 (0.03) 1.16 1.16 -

Notes to financial statements

100

Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk based on GBP equivalent carrying amounts of monetary items at the reported date:

2023 2023 2022 2022
£000 £000 £000 £000
USD USD USD USD

Cash and cash equivalents 1 33 - 20

Trade and other receivables - 4 - 1

Trade and other payables (8) (88) (8) (105)

Net exposure (7) (51) (8) (84)

The Group does not hedge against foreign exchange movements.

Exchange rate sensitivity
The Group is mainly exposed to foreign exchange risk on the cash balances and trade and other payables denominated in currencies other
than GBP as detailed above.  A +/- 10% change in the GBP:EUR and GBP:USD rate and the impact of a +/- 10% change on the exchange rates
on the translation of foreign subsidiaries into the Group’s presentation currency would result in the following changes:

2023 2023 2022 2022
£000 £000 £000 £000

Profit/(loss) Equity Profit/(loss) Equity
+10%/-10% +10%/-10% +10%/-10% +10%/-10%

USD (11) / 11 16 / (16) (1) / 1 28 / (28)

EUR (18) / 18 25 / (25) (26) / 26 26 / (26)

27. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Aggregate base salaries paid to the Executive Directors for the year ended 30 June 2023 were £577k (2022: £358k). See note 9 for further
details.

The aggregate amount paid to the Non-Executive Directors for services for the year ended 30 June 2023 was £36k (2022: £24k).

During the year the Company provided a loan of £6.5m (2022: £4.5m) to Recyclus Group, an associate. Alex Stanbury and Robin Brundle are
each Directors of Recyclus Group Limited. The interest charged on the loan is 2% per annum and the amount charged for the period was
£196,000 (2022: £46,000). See notes 18 and 19 for further information.

During the period the Company charged £356,884 (2022: £140,000) for the provision of management services to its subsidiaries.

During the period the Company provided £1,364,000 (2022: £1,504,000) of loans to its subsidiaries. The interest charged on the loans was 2%

[…]

See notes 17 and 25 for further information

Significant non-cash transactions from financing activities are as follows:
2023 2022
£000 £000

Conversion of loan notes to equity 1,060 5,193

See note 24 for further information.

Notes to financial statements

102

Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial Statements

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

2023 2022
Group £000 £000

Cash and cash equivalents 318 371

Borrowings (1,557) -

Net debt (1,239) 371

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents in the period (53) 371

Cash inflow from increase in borrowings (2,675) (4,395)

Other non-cash changes 58 -

Conversion of borrowing to equity 1,060 4,395

Change in net debt resulting from cashflows (1,610) 371

Net debt at the start of the year 371 -

Net debt at the end of the year (1,239) 371

Notes to financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial Statements

103

29. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
The prior year comparatives for the Group have been restated from those previously reported by the Company as shown below:

Previous Restated
2022 Adjustment 2022
£000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 - 5

Intangible assets 18,300 (2,891) 15,409

Financial assets 1,221 - 1,221

Investment in associates - - -

Loans to associates 4,538 - 4,538

Total non-current assets 24,064 (2,891) 21,173

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 67 - 67

Cash and cash equivalents 371 - 371

Current assets 438 - 438

Total assets 24,502 (2,891) 21,611

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 602 - 602

Borrowings 21 - 21

Total current liabilities 623 - 623

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability 2,891 (2,891) -

Total non-current liabilities 2,891 -

Total liabilities 3,514 (2,891) 623

Net assets 20,988 - 20,988

Equity

Share Capital 1,271 - 1,271

Share Premium 19,770 - 19,770

Warrants reserve 1,420 - 1,420

Share-based payments reserve - - -

Foreign exchange reserve 30 - 30

Accumulated deficit (1,529) - (1,529)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 20,962 - 20,962

Non-controlling interests 26 - 26

Total equity 20,988 - 20,988

Notes to financial statements

104

Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Financial Statements

Subsequent to the approval of the 2022 financial statements the Board carried out a review of the prior year acquisition of 100% of the
issued share capital of Emperium 1 Holdings Corporation (Emperium), LRH Resources Limited and its wholly owned subsidiary Asturmet
Recursos S.L. (LRH Group), Techmin Limited (TML), Onshore Energy Limited (OEL) and its wholly owned subsidiary Technology Minerals
Cameroon (TMC).

The Board concluded that the acquisition should not have included goodwill and corresponding deferred tax liability. Consequently, the prior